
1111 Adult Def c PC Arrest 
AFFIDAVIT - COMPLAINT 

Clerk's Case No. ___________ _ 

c Juvenile Def 1111 Application for 
WarranUCapias 

SA Case No.(s) ___________ _ 

PAGE 01 of~ Agency ORI# FL037275C 

1. Agency Name: I 2. 199~1 Q 38;umber 
I 3. Charge Type: 3a. Ordinance Type: 

Office of Inspector General FDC 
181 Felony D Misdemeanor D Misdemeanor (If applicable) 

w/associated felonv D Municipal D Countv 
4. DatefTime of Offense: 5. DatefTime of Arrest: 6. Arresting Officer: 7. Investigating Olficer: 

6/15/20189 8:20 PM Pending Law Enforcement Senior Inspector Law Enforcement Senior Inspector 
S. Donaldson 

S. Donaldson 

8. Defendant's Name: Last First Middle ALIAS 1 9. OBTS: 

Huskey Era Browning Era Corso 

1 o. Race/Sex: 11. Date of Birth: 1 12. Residence Type: 1 13. Weapon Seized 1 14. Controlled Substance Seized: D Yes 181 No 

W/F 
181 Florida TYPE & QUANTITY: 

D Citv 181 Countv D Out of State D Yes 181 No 
15. Height: 16. Weight: 1 17. Eye Color: I s·r~;~lor: 

1 19. SN/A.marks, tattoos, unique physical features: (Location, type & description) 

5'10" 220 lb. Brown 

20. Driver's License Number/State: 1 21. Social Security Number: 1 22. Residential Telephone: 1 23. Business Telephone: 

 cell 

24. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (Zip) 

 

25. Defendant's Name: (Last) (First) (Middle) ALIAS 1 26. OBTS: 
NIA 

27. Race/Sex: 28. Date of Birth: I 29. Residence Type: 

I 
30. Weapon Seized I 31. Controlled Substance Seized: DYes D No 

D Florida TYPI; & QUANTITY: 
O City O County D Out of State OYes O No 

32. Height: 33. Weight: 1 34. Eye Color: 1 35. Hair Color: 1 36. Scars, marks, tattoos, unique physical features: (Location, type & description) 

37. Driver's License Number/State: 1 38. Social Security Number: 1 39. Residential Telephone: 1 40. Business Telephone: 

41. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (Zip) 

42. Defendant's Name: (Last) (First) (Middle) ALIAS 1 43. OBTS: 
N/A 

44. Race/Sex: 45. Date of Birth: I 46. Residence Type: I 4 7. Weapon Seized I 48. Controlled Substance Seized: D Yes O No 
D Florida TYPE & QUANTITY: 

D Citv D Count\ D Out of State O Yes D No 
49. Height: 50. Weight: 

I 
51. Eye Color: 1 52. Hair Color: 53. Scars, marks, tattoos, unique physical features: (Location, type & description) 

54. Driver's License Number/State: I 55. Social Security Number: 1 56. Residential Telephone: 1 57. Business Telephone: 

58. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (Zip) 

~-
59. Charge Description: (# 1) 60. Statute or Ordinance Number: 181 F.S. 
Tampering with or harassing a witness, victim, or informant 914.22(1) OOrd. 

61. Charge Description: (# 2) 62. Statute or Ordinance Number: 181 F.S. 
Official misconduct 838.022 DOrd. 

63. Charge Description: (# 3) 64. Statute or Ordinance Number: 181 F.S. 

Perjury when not in an official proceeding 837.012(1) OOrd. 

96. Cnarge Description: (# 4) 97. Statute or Ordinance Number: 181 F.S. 
Malicious battery to an inmate 944.35(3)(a)1 OOrd. 

98. Charge Description: (# 5) 99. Statute or Ordinance Number: 181 F.S. 

OOrd. 

Charge Description: (#6) Statute or Ordinance Number: O F.S. 

OOrd. 

65. Victim's Name: (If business, list legal business name) (Last) (First) (Middle) 66. Race/Sex 67. Date of Birth: 68. Telephone Number: 

State of Florida FDC I   N/A 
Inmate  

69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) (First) (Middle) 70. Race/Sex 71. Date of Birth: 72. Telephone Number: 

N/A 

73. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) Zip 32026 74. Secondary Phone Number: 

7819 NW 2281h Street Raiford FL 

75. Victim Notification of Arrest: I 76. Information Given: D Arrest Info 
Victim Domestic 



NOTIFIED BY: N/A DATE: TIME: D Rights Card D App. Info D Viol. Info 

77. Physical Evidence collected in this case? 78. Witness Statements taken in this case? 79 . I certify that all of the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 
181 Yes DNo 181 Yes D No 

and is page 01 of a J page affidavit/complaint. 

Evidence Person .-2...._ ~ ---------=-- -:=> = <--c ~ 
Custodian's responsible Sr. lnse!!clor S. Donaldson 

for statements: lns12ector S. Donaldson Officer/Complalnanl Signature Type or print Complainant name 
PAGE 01 MUST HAVE PAGE 0.2 (MORE IF REQUIRED) TO BE A VALID AFFIDAVIT/COMPLAINT 

a Adult Def a PC Arrest 
a Juvenile Def II Application for 

WarranUCapias 

80. Agency Name: 

Florida Department of Corrections 
Office of the Inspector General 

AFFIDAVIT - COMPLAINT 
(PROBABLE CAUSE NARRATIVE) 

Agency ORI# FL037275C 
81 . Agency Report Number: 82. DatefTime of Arrest: 83. Investigating Officer: 

Clerk's Case No. 

SA Case No.(s) 

19-10384 Pending Law Enforcement Senior Inspector 
S. Donaldson 

Your Affiant is Law Enforcement Inspector Steven Donaldson of the Office of the Inspector General, Florida 
Department of Corrections. 

Your Affiant has probable cause to believe that on June 15, 2019, at approximately 8:20 PM, FDC Correctional 
Sergeant Era Browning Huskey DOB did commit Malicious Battery to an inmate -

DOB  DC#  an inmate incarcerated at the Florida State Prison West Unit. An 
investigation revealed the following: 

According to Inmate and multiple inmate witnesses in the dormitory,  
 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 

 

According to Inmate and multiple inmates,  
 

 

The witnesses alleged the beating was part of a pattern of racism and bigotry by Sergeant Huskey towards 
inmates under her control. 

Sergeant Huskey then submitted an official Florida Department of Corrections report about the incident with false 
information to cover up her actions. Sergeant Huskey reported that Inmate  actually battered her by 
punching her in the face and pinning her to the ground, at which time she delivered multiple strikes to Inmate 

face and upper torso to prevent further harm to herself. 

Sergeant Huskey subsequently ordered Correctional Officer Maggie Reyes to change her incident report twice in 
order to get the stories the same. Sergeant Huskey instructed Officer Reyes to rewrite her report to say that she 
saw Inmate on top of Sergeant Huskey, punching Sergeant Huskey and throwing Sergeant Huskey's radio 
away from her. 

Officer Reyes testified that Sergeant Huskey ordered Inmate to bring a mattress to the dormitory laundry 
room. When Inmate did as he was instructed, Sergeant Huskey called Inmate into her "office" 
which was the inmate restroom area. Officer Reyes - who was in the officer station - then observed Inmate 

on top of Sergeant Huskey on the bathroom floor. Sergeant Huskey was holding Inmate  by the 
arm. Officer Reyes pulled Inmate  off of Sergeant Huskey without further incident. Officer Reyes never 
saw Inmate strike Sergeant Huskey or pin Sergeant Huskey to the floor as was reported by Sergeant 
Huskey. After the incident, Sergeant Huskey coerced Officer Reyes into changing her incident report to match 
Sergeant Huskey's report which she did not agree with. 



• 

· On July 11, 2019, during a sworn recorded post-Miranda interview, Sergeant Huskey testified she delivered 
multiple strikes to Inmate  face and upper torso area with a closed fist but maintained these actions were 
in self-defense due to Inmate  attacking her. Sergeant Huskey maintained she truthfully reported the 
incident despite multiple witnesses who testified to the contrary. 

Based on witness testimony and physical evidence, Sergeant Huskey falsified her report to conceal her malicious 
battery upon Inmate by reporting Inmate knocked her to the ground, punched her and threw her 
portable radio away. Sergeant Huskey subsequently coerced Officer Reyes into falsifying her incident report so 
that the reports would match. When questioned under oath regarding the incident, Sergeant Huskey perjured 
herself by knowingly making false statements to Inspector Donaldson while under oath. 

Additional details are included in the criminal case summary report. 

Your Affiant respectfully submits that probable cause has been established that Correctional Officer Sergeant Era 
Browning Huskey did commit the criminal offense of 914.22 (1)(b) Tampering with a witness, Florida State Statute 
838.022 (1) (a) (b) Official Misconduct, Florida State Statute 837.012 (1) Perjury when not in an official proceeding 
and Florida State Statute 944.35(3)(a)1 Malicious Battery on an Inmate. 

85. The undersigned, being duly sworn, states that the foregoing information contained in an 
affidavit consisting of J pages is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge 

Signature of Officer/Complainant 

Senior LE Inspector S. Donaldson 72344 
Officer/Complainant's Name (Printed) ID Number 

87. Adult's Relation to Juvenile Defendant: 

D Parent D Leoal Guardian D Other 
89. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) 

92. Notified By: (Name) 

95. Law Enforcement Disposition of Juvenile Contact: Transferred to 
(Check one and complete release data) D Secure Detention 

Release Date: Release Time: Released to (Name): 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ~rtt' day of Ot:-rc. &<ft , 20..11_ 

= Si~nature ::6::g Oath 
II. Personally Known D Other Identification 

88. Adult's Name: (Last) (First) (Middle) 

(State) (Zip) 90. Residential Phone: 91. Business Phone 

93. Date/Time: 94. Notification Method: 

D Person D Teleohone 
Released to Processed within the agency and released 

D HRS Intake Officer, not detained D to other than HRS 



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, 
IN AND FOR BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
Plaintiff, 

vs. 

ERA LOUISE BROWNING HUSKEY 
WI FI  

Defendant. 

CHARGES 

Case Number: 
Agency Report# 19-103 84 
FELONY DIVISION 

TAMPERING WITH A WITNESS, VICTIM, OR INFORMANT 
OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT 
PERJURY NOT IN OFFICIAL PROCEEDING 
BATTERY ON AN INMATE BY DOC EMPLOYEE 

Place 
Photo 
Here 

OR\G\NAL 
ARREST WARRANT ~~ 

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA: 

To all and singular the Sheriffs and Deputy Sheriffs of the State of Florida: 

WHEREAS, complaint under oath was presented before me, the undersigned Judge of this 
Court this date alleging that ERA LOUISE BROWNING HUSKEY, in Bradford County, Florida, 
on or about June 15, 2019, did then and there knowingly use intimidation, threaten another 
person, or engage in misleading conduct toward another person, to wit: Officer Maggie Reyes, 
with the intent to cause or induce such person to hinder, delay, or prevent the communication to 
a law enforcement officer or judge of information relating to the commission or possible 
commission of an offense or a violation of a condition of probation, parole, or release pending a 
judicial proceeding, contrary to F.S. 914.22 (I) (e). (L4) (FDLE #3793) 

COUNT II: AND WHEREAS the complaint further alleged that ERA LOUISE BROWNING 
HUSKEY, in Bradford County, Florida, on or about June 15, 2019, as a public servant, did, with 
the corrupt intent to obtain a benefit for himself or another, knowingly falsify or cause another to 
falsify any official record or official document, contrary to Section 838.022, Florida Statutes. 
(LI) 

COUNT III: AND WHEREAS the complaint further alleged that ERA LOUISE BROWNING 
HUSKEY, in Bradford County, Florida, on or about July 11, 2019, did make a false statement, 
which she did not believe to be true, under oath, which is not an official proceeding, in regard to 
a material matter, contrary to Section 837.012, Florida Statutes. [Ml] [FDLE #3110] 

COUNT IV: AND WHEREAS the complaint further alleged that ERA LOUISE BROWNING 
HUSKEY, in Bradford County, Florida, on or about June 15, 2019, did with malicious intent, 
commit a battery upon an inmate or an offender supervised by the department in the community, 
to wit: , and at the time, ERA LOUISE BROWNING was an employee of the 
Department of Corrections, contrary to Section 944.35(3)(a)(l), Florida Statutes. [Ml] (FDLE 
#3827) 



WHEREAS, the Court finds from the facts alleged in said complaint that there is probable 

cause that said offenses were committed and that said Defendant committed them. 

NOW THEREFORE this is to Command you to arrest the said ERA LOUISE 

BROWNING HUSKEY, instanter, to be brought before the Court to be dealt with according to 

law. 

Bond is hereby set in the amount of$ S ( 000 
$ 1 0 g_ , $ s r O ao (per count). 

SURROUNDING STATES EXTRADITION 

WITNESS my hand and seal this £ day of November, 2019, at STARKE, Bradford 

County, Florida. 

JUDGE 

REVIEWED BY: 

Assistant State Attorney 
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